and Kolavalli, 2010). Ghana, therefore, continues to 

import several tonnes of tomato and tomato products into 

the country and the nation has been observed to be second 

only to Germany as the largest importer of tomato paste, 

consuming an average of twenty five thousand (25,000) 

tonnes of tomato paste in a year at a total cost of about $25 

million dollars (Yeboah, 2011).  

In Ghana, the focus of the efforts by various 

stakeholders in the tomato industry geared towards finding 

solutions to the myriads of problems associated with